
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 20th January, 2025, 6.30 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTJjOGY0ZjMtMDU4ZC00MGU4LThmYzEtYmQ4MDIzYmI4ZTli%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 28) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meetings held on 25th November and 
12th December as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 29 - 76) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 

 Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel – 14 November 2024 

 Climate, Community Safety & Environment Panel – 14 November 2024 

 Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel – 19th November 2024 

 Housing, Development & Planning Scrutiny Panel – 21st November 
2024 

 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2025/26  (PAGES 
77 - 106) 
 
To receive and make comments on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2025/26. 
 

9. SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/2030  (PAGES 107 - 162) 
 
To ratify the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Panels in relation to 
the 2025/26 Draft Budget and MTFS 2025/30. 



 

 
Please note that Appendices 1 to 4 were previously published in November 
2024 and are provided for reference. Appendix 5 was unavailable at the time 
of publication on 10th January 2025 and will be published shortly afterwards 
as part of a supplementary agenda pack. 

 
Appendix 1 – Forecast Budget Pressures  
Appendix 2 – Summary of new proposed savings and management actions 
Appendix 3 – Summary of proposed changes to the Capital Programme  
Appendix 4 – Report to Nov 2024 Cabinet – Draft 2025-26 Budget and 
2025/30 Medium Term Financial Strategy  
Appendix 5 – List of Comments and Recommendations from Budget Scrutiny 
Process 
Document A – Scrutiny Role  
 

10. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT FOR 2025/26   
 
Verbal Update from the Director of Finance. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
30th January (Budget Scrutiny) 
27th March 2025 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 10 January 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD ON Monday, 25 November, 2024, 7.00 

pm 

PRESENT: Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-

Chair) and Makbule Gunes  

ALSO ATTENDING:  

Cllr Seema Chandwani – Cabinet Member for Resident Services & Tackling 

Inequality, Elaine Prado – Head of Customer Experience, Kirsten Webb - Feedback 

& Resolutions Manager, Claire McCartney – AD for Strategy, Communications & 

Collaboration, Kari Manovitch – AD for Customer Services, Ann Graham – Director 

of Children’s Services, Tracy Park – Business Manager, Adult Social Services, 

Jahedur Rahman – Operational Director for Housing Services & Building Safety, Cllr 

Emily Arkell – Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure, Barry Francis – Director of 

Environment & Resident Experience (Parks Leisure complains benefits), Jess Crowe 

– Director of Culture, Strategy & Engagement, Cllr Dana Carlin - Cabinet Member for 

Finance & Corporate Services, Taryn Eves – Director of Finance, John O’Keefe – 

Head of Finance (Capital, Place & Economy), Frances Palopoli – Head of Finance 

(Strategy & Your Council), Josephine Lyseight – AD for Finance, Simon Farrow – 

Head of Parks and Leisure, Zoe Robertson – Head of Place, Dominic O’Brien – 

Principal Scrutiny Officer, Chris Liasi – Committees and Governance Officer. 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to item 1 as shown on the agenda and 

ran through requirements. Members noted the information contained therein. 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Gunes.  

 

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Gordon.  

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 None.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

None  

 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

None  

 

6. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting on 14th October 2024 were agreed as a 

correct record. 

 

7. MATTERS ARISING FROM HOUSING, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

A discussion was held at one of the panels regarding new policies related to 

housing demand and allocations. During the discussion, the panel 

recommended a review of the housing register, as it had not been refreshed 

or people's circumstances checked for several years. It was suggested that 

the review be part of the allocations policy update. The panel also proposed 

offering in-person support for rebranding to assist those who found the online 

process challenging. The panel then sought support from the main OSC to 

forward t
[...]
aints effectively. A 

new position was being created to focus on data analysis and identifying 

trends, particularly for complaints. It was acknowledged that the current 

system required manual effort, but there were plans to introduce new software 

in the upcoming financial year to automate data collection and analysis. In 

response to the question about non-complaint contacts, it was noted that 

many residents initially contacted the Council with service requests, which 

were often addressed quickly. However, it was recognized that some of these 

requests eventually escalated into formal complaints. The goal was to resolve 

issues as service requests before they became formal complaints. A new 

system was expected to help differentiate between complaints and service 

requests, allowing for quicker resolutions. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

Recommendation to officers to provide breakdowns in greater detail. 

 

9. SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/2030  

 

The Chair stated that, according to Haringey Council’s constitution, anything 

related to scrutinizing the annual budget needed to be chaired by a member 

of the opposition group. The chairing of the meeting was handed over to the 

Vice Chair, Councillor Connor. 

 

The Chair referred to Appendix One on page 85, which outlined the 2025-

2026 forecast budget pressures, focusing on overspending. It was noted that 

The Director of Finance had kindly agreed to skip straight to the appendices. 

The Chair then indicated that the discussion would focus on sections related 

to culture, strategy, engagement, and overview and scrutiny, with an exception 

for a specific item under environmental resident experience, which would be 

addressed later. The discussion began with Appendix 1. 

 

Digital Services: 

 

The digital services budget had shown an overspend of £454,000. There had 

also been additional budget impacts related to digital services throughout the 

[...]
ch would 

reduce noise, pollution, and vibration, benefiting both performance and staff 

well-being. 

 

This initiative was part of an ongoing strategy to reduce equipment hire costs, 

with a pre-existing saving already built into the medium-term financial 

strategy. The new budget proposal focused specifically on purchasing 

machinery rather than continuing to hire it. 

 

It was also noted that the capital programme had shifted to a more consistent, 

rolling approach, with the recognition that machinery replacement would 

always be an ongoing need, thus requiring long-term budgeting rather than 

one-time annual allocations. 

 

It was suggested that a motion needed to be carried to decide whether item 

10 could be addressed after 10:00 or deferred to the December meeting. The 

decision was to defer, but it was important to agree that the current item could 

continue, and that discretion would be allowed regarding whether to address 

the next agenda item which was agreed by the Committee. 

 

Reassurance was sought that officers would be present at the December 

meeting, including directors, services, and possibly cabinet members, as the 

discussions would involve specific areas. A commitment was requested from 

all parties to attend the meeting, with the understanding that if that couldn't be 

Page 16



guaranteed, it would be necessary to ensure the right people were present to 

provide the required information. 

 

RESOLVED: Appendix 3 and Items 10,11 and 12 had been deferred to the 

next meeting. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
HELD ON Thursday, 12th December, 2024, 7:00 – 10:00pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator, Dominic O’Brien, 
Scrutiny Officer, Taryn Eves, Director of Finance, Jess Crowe, Director of Culture, 
Strategy and Engagement, Haydee De Souza, Head of Legal, Zoe Robertson, Head of 
Place 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect of 

filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained therein’.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

6. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 

To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to approve any 

recommendations contained within: 

 

 Adults & Health – 19th September 2024  

 Climate, Community Safety & Environment – 12th September 2024  

 Children & Young People – 9th September 2024  

 Housing, Planning & Development – 26th September 2024 and 5th November 2024. 

 

Page 19



 

 

RESOLVED 

 

Noted and approved. 

 
7. FINANCE UPDATE QUARTER 2  

 
The Finance Update for Quarter 2 provided a comprehensive overview of the council’s 
financial position as of the end of September. Taryn Eves, Head of Finance and Councillor 
Carlin introduced the report for this item. Below are key points in regard to this: 

The council was experiencing increasing financial pressures, particularly in adult social care 
and temporary accommodation. These pressures were consistent with trends observed in 
other London boroughs and across the country. The  

projected overspend had risen significantly, with service pressures increasing from £18 million 
to approximately £29.5 million. Additionally, non-deliverable savings have increased from £2 
million to £7.5 million, contributing to the overall budget gap. While adult social care was 
under significant pressure, children’s services had remaine
[...]
imize the impact of these investments. She stressed the importance of monitoring the 

outcomes of invest-to-save initiatives to ensure that they deliver the expected benefits. 

Establishing clear metrics for success would be crucial in evaluating the effectiveness of 

these projects. 

 

 

 

 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

11. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting is 20th January 2025. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 14TH NOVEMBER 2024, 
6.30 - 10.00pm 

 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Cathy Brennan, Thayahlan Iyngkaran, 
Mary Mason, Sean O'Donovan & Felicia Opoku 
 
Co-opted Members: Helena Kania 
 

 
24. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sheila Peacock.  

 
26. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

Cllr Thayahlan Iyngkaran declared an interest as a consultant radiologist and a deputy 

medical director. 

Helena Kania declared an interest as a co-Chair of the Joint Partnership Board. 

 
28. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None.  

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



 

29. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2024 be 

approved as an accurate record. 

 
30. ACTION TRACKER  

 
Cllr Connor noted that she
[...]
 ABSENCE 

The Chair noted that Cllr Ibrahim Ali had sent apologies for lateness. The Non- 

Voting Co-optee Mr Ian Sygrave and Cllr Eldridge Culverwell sent apologies for 

absence.  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   
 
2. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

There were no deputations.  

 

 

Page 45



4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED  

The Panel approved the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 

5. SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2025/2030. 

The Head of Finance introduced the report. A summary is as below. 

The importance of oversight of the action of the Executive was highlighted to all 

present. The Head of Finance stated that the budget was not balanced. The Panel 

needed to question whether the needs of residents were being met against the 

priorities as set out in the budget. He asked the Panel to consider whether the 

estimates and the assumptions the budget was based on had been robust enough. 

Appendix one – The Forecast of Budgetary Pressures. 

The Head of Finance framed the forecasts within a national context. He stated that 

there would be a 3.2% increase in funding from central government – however this 

was still to be allocated. Cllr Carlin stated that she expected that her team would 

have the details of allocation by 19th December. She noted that central government 

would be changing their methodology of distribution. Extra funding from central 

government for special educational needs would go to schools directly. There would 

also be a three-year spending review in Spring 2025. 

The Head of Finance continued that information listed was the Q1 results, and also 

the first update of the 5-year MTFS. It was stated that at first, it was thought that the 

budget gap would be £10m however it became clear that additional budget 

pressures would add an extra £39m to the tot
[...]
 occur which would mitigate any conclusions 
drawn?  

How well did the first two scrutiny stages work, were they useful and how could they 

be improved? 

Page 162


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	OSC Minutes - 12 Dec 24
	Minutes


	7 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes to the CCSE SP 14 November
	CYP SP Minutes - 19 Nov 24 (Budget)
	Minutes - Housing Scrutiny 21.11

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26
	2526_TreasuryManagementStrategyStatement FINAL

	9 SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/2030
	Appendix 1_Pressures
	Appendix 2 Savings
	Appendix 3_Capital
	Appendix 4 - Draft 2025-26 Budget and 2025-2029 Medium Term Financial Strategy Report
	Document A - Scrutiny Role




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
HELD ON Monday, 20th January, 2025, 6.30  - 9.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Councillor Dana Carlin, Chris Liasi - Committee and Governance Officer, Dominic 
O’Brien - Scrutiny Officer, Taryn Eves - Director of Finance, Jacqueline Longmore – 
Principal Lawyer, Anna Blendford - Assistant Director for Regen & Econ Development, 
Sarah Lavery - Head of Property Change, Zoe Robertson – Head of Place, Daniel Lynch 
- Senior Pensions & Treasury Accountant (interim), Andrew Meek - Assistant Director 
for Capital Projects & Property. 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’ 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 25th November and 12th December 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 



 

 

The Committee received and noted the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and 

approved recommendations contained within:  

 

 Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel – 14 November 2024  

 Climate, Community Safety & Environment Panel – 14 November 2024 

 Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel – 19th November 2024  

 Housing, Development & Planning Scrutiny Panel – 21st November 2024 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2025/26  

 
The Committee received and made comments on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2025/26. 

 

It was explained the SIP for code required the Council to approve a Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMSS) at the beginning of each year. The TMSS was 
presented to the Committee for scrutiny, with any comments to be shared with the 
Audit Committee. The Scrutiny Committee was asked to review and provide feedback 
on the TMSS for 2025-2026. 

 

It was also noted that the Audit Committee would consider the draft TMSS at their 
meeting on January 27th. The Treasury Management function involves managing the 
Council’s cash flows, borrowing, investments, and related risks. The Council had 
borrowed and invested significant sums, exposing it to financial risks, including the 
loss of investment funds and the impact of changing interest rates. Economic factors, 
such as the recent autumn budget and slower-than-expected interest rate changes, 
had influenced the TMSS for 2025-2026, with economic outlooks remaining uncertain. 

 

Headline inflation continued to rise, and interest rates were expected to stay higher for 
longer. Markets predicted two more Bank rate cuts in 2025, with economists 
suggesting up to four cuts. By December 2024, the Bank rate remained at 4.75%, and 
bond yields had risen, prompting investors to seek higher returns. The Council’s 
borrowing needs were driven by the capital programme, with Section 3 of the TMSS 
detailing capital expenditure and funding. New Treasury investments had an average 
rate of 4%, down from 4.75% the previous year. Long-term loans were borrowed at an 
average rate of 5.5%, consistent with previous assumptions. An application for 
exceptional financial support had been submitted, requiring approval to borrow or use 
capital receipts for revenue spending. 

 

An update on the Council's financial position was scheduled for scrutiny on January 
30th, before the final draft budget was presented to Cabinet on February 11th. The 
borrowing strategy in the TMSS remained consistent with prior years, aiming to secure 
low interest rates and achieve cost certainty. The cost of borrowing had increased for 
both short- and long-term debt, mainly due to Public Works Loan Board rates. As of 
December, the Council held £956.9 million in borrowing and £72.6 million in Treasury 
investments. Section 3.10, a new addition to the TMSS, outlined the reporting 



 

 

requirements to the Committee, including training for officers and details about the 
exceptional financial support. 

 

Concerns were raised about the exceptional financial support, noting that normally, 
councils would not be permitted to use borrowing for day-to-day revenue spending. 
They sought reassurance that the budget gap for 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 could be 
closed, as continued borrowing to fund revenue spending was not sustainable. 

 

In Table 1 of the strategy, it was stated that exceptional financial support amounted to 
£20 million for both 2024-2025 and 2025-2026. The Council had requested this 
support due to current demand pressures, primarily in adult social care and temporary 
accommodation for homeless households. This situation mirrored that of other 
boroughs, both within and outside of London. 
 
The government provided this support through a capitalisation directive, which allowed 
the Council to use capital, either through borrowing or capital receipts, or raise council 
tax. 
 
In response to a question about the Council’s borrowing strategy, it was noted that the 
Council had struggled to borrow from certain sources due to being perceived as 
higher risk compared to other local authorities. The concern was whether this limited 
the borrowing options and if it was having a significant impact on securing the best 
value loans. It was explained that while the Council had fewer borrowing options, it still 
had access to Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) rates, which made up most of its 
borrowing. Despite being perceived as riskier due to its borrowing levels and reserves, 
this did not hinder the Council’s ability to borrow, and PWLB rates remained 
competitive. 
 
In terms of financial strategy, borrowing to finance day-to-day expenditure via 
exceptional financial support was consistent with the general borrowing strategy. 
Previously, borrowing for exceptional financial support would incur an additional 1% 
premium on the PWLB rate, but this premium had been removed as of October. The 
process for borrowing remained the same, with the assumption that it would be 
through PWLB, without any additional costs for borrowing under exceptional 
circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee raised the following comments to be discussed at the Audit 
Committee: 

 

- Concern over the liability benchmark and. 

- Whether the council are giving enough room for the funds that the 

Council had predetermined (liability benchmark). 

- Concern over the high level of debt and the fluctuations in interest 

rates  

 



 

 

9. SCRUTINY OF THE 2025/26 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2025/2030  
 
The Chair stated that Budget Scrutiny will be chaired by the Vice Chair (Councillor 

Connor). 

 

The Committee was asked to ratify the recommendations arising from the scrutiny 

panels regarding the draft budget for 2025-2026 and the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 2025-2030. Appendix 5 outlined the list of comments and 

recommendations from the budget scrutiny process. The process involved reviewing 

each individual panel's recommendations and any new information received, with the 

option to amend or add new recommendations based on that information. 

 

During the scrutiny process, the Committee major capital programmes, with a focus 

on savings, including digital transformation savings. It was clarified that a digital 

transformation saving was rated "red" as it was not delivered at the time. One 

recommendation from the panel related to reducing placement costs through effective 

market management, with £2.2 million allocated for this purpose. The panel requested 

further details on the mechanisms to be used and any lessons learned. 

 

There was also a discussion about the Pendarran site, specifically regarding renting 

out the main house with kitchen facilities. Concerns were raised about the deep 

cleaning required after rental to meet health and safety standards, especially around 

allergens like peanuts. It was explained that because of the site's use as an 

educational facility, the kitchen could not be rented out without ensuring the absence 

of allergens, which was a more complex process than standard cleaning. A 

recommendation was made to consider all options for income generation at the 

Pendarran site, ensuring that necessary health and safety standards were met. 

Another point of discussion was the reduction of placement costs for young people. A 

concern was raised about ensuring that young people under 25 could continue their 

education without disruption. The Committee sought clarification that support would 

remain in place to help these individuals complete their education and ensure their 

well-being and future employment prospects. 

 

The Panels reviewed the budgetary proposals for the three directorates. It was noted 

that the budget papers did not list any specific budgetary pressures. A request for 

further information was made, especially regarding the plans for tackling health 

inequality, as the Committee was uncertain about the direction of these proposals. The 

Committee asked for this information before the 30th. 

Concerns were raised about the lack of details regarding certain proposals, especially 

the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. Councillors inquired about the opportunities for 

scrutiny and whether there would be a process for members to reject proposals if they 

were not suitable. They asked for details on the scrutiny process, including the 

number of cabinet meetings involved and when the proposals would be reviewed. 



 

 

 

The response provided clarified that the savings proposal for 2026-2027 would go 

through the decision-making process either in early 2025-2026 or as part of the 

budget for 2026-2027. The Committee was assured that there would be an 

opportunity for scrutiny of the proposals. Regarding the capital programme, the 

Committee had received responses about the Alexandra Palace project and capital 

support for digital solutions. The rationale behind the capital programme was 

discussed, and while the response on Alexandra Palace was thorough, the information 

on digital solutions was limited. The Committee confirmed that they were satisfied with 

the further information provided about the proposed reduction to the capital support for 

digital solutions. 

 

The final feedback from the scrutiny chairs emphasised the difficulty of conducting 

scrutiny without full details. They stressed the need for clearer in-year budget 

monitoring as part of the scrutiny process. It was suggested that quarterly reports on 

finance, risk, and performance be reinstated for all the panels and chairs to ensure 

proper oversight moving forward. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That updates be requested on a number of items in advance of the next meeting 

on 30th Jan 2025 including:  

- Housing Related Support Contracts 

- Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

- Integrated Connected Communities  

- Housing – Legal Disrepair 

- Leisure Services & Health Inequalities 

 

That recommendations and requests for future updates be added/amended on a 

number of items including:  

- Connected Care Review 

- Day Opportunities – Commissioning Review 

- Osborne Grove Nursing Home 

- Pendarren income generation 

- Market management in children’s social care 

- Decentralised Energy Networks 

- Disuse of Council-owned buildings 

 

That the list of recommendations be approved for submission to the Cabinet, 

subject to possible further additions to this list at the next Committee meeting 

on 30th January 2025.  

 



 

 

 
10. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT FOR 2025/26  

 
The update began by outlining the progress made since the last meeting in November 
regarding the budget and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The speaker 
highlighted that the next steps and expectations for the meeting on the 30th were also 
addressed.  

 

An update was provided on the provisional local government finance settlement, with 
a focus on the additional funding received.A key topic was the application for 
exceptional financial support submitted before Christmas. This application, made due 
to deadlines and potential risks, would be reviewed, and the outcome would be shared 
during the meeting on the 30th. The Committee was reminded that the work on the 
budget remained ongoing, with various elements being continuously adjusted. While 
there had been some positive funding updates, there were also increased demand 
pressures. Additionally, the speaker explained that the assurance on savings had not 
only focused on new savings for 2025-2026 but also on previously approved savings. 
A review was being conducted to determine which savings could still be delivered and 
which ones might no longer be achievable. 

 

Regarding the settlement, it was noted that the government had also published a 
consultation on funding reforms for 2026-2027. The speaker emphasized the 
importance of participating in the consultation, as it would be evidence-based, and the 
deadline for submission was set for February 19th.The exceptional financial support 
application was revisited, clarifying that while the government would review the 
application, the goal was to avoid needing to draw on this support. The Committee 
was informed that the outcome of the application would not be known until the end of 
February, and if required, it would allow the council to set a balanced budget. There 
was an emphasis on minimizing reliance on such support to avoid long-term 
borrowing costs. 

 

In closing, the Committee was reassured that significant efforts were underway to 
minimize any reliance on exceptional financial support for the 2025-2026 budget. The 
work continued to ensure the budget was as realistic and achievable as possible, with 
a draft budget report expected next week. The speaker concluded by inviting any 
questions from the Committee. 

 

It was noted that this was the first time in the council's history that exceptional 
financial support had been requested. While the additional one-off funding of £2.925 
million was seen as a positive development, concerns were raised regarding the 
pressures faced, particularly due to the high number of residents in private sector 
accommodation, which was significantly higher than other areas. Haringey had 40% of 
households in private sector accommodation, contributing to the growing demand for 
temporary housing. The borough was praised for its success in preventing 
homelessness, but the rising pressures were acknowledged as part of broader 
challenges faced by local authorities. 
 



 

 

The discussion highlighted the importance of the 2026-2027 funding reform 
consultation, with a focus on ensuring that funding distribution addressed the actual 
needs of areas like Haringey. Despite the additional funding, the council's financial 
pressures were not fully alleviated, particularly in social care sectors, where rising 
costs and fragility in the sector were significant concerns. 
 
It was confirmed that the assumptions used in forecasting pressures were under 
review, especially regarding the impact of National Insurance increases. While the 
council was still waiting for final confirmation on funding for National Insurance 
increases for direct employees, the budget assumed a 3.5% average increase across 
social care contracts. Given the uncertainty surrounding the National Insurance 
increase, work was being done to factor in potential inflation, particularly in the adult 
social care sector. There was also a need to address the fragility of social care 
services, and the risks associated with funding allocations that had yet to be 
confirmed. The council aimed to set a realistic budget while managing the ongoing 
uncertainties and risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The verbal update was noted by the Committee. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

- 30th January 2025 (Budget Scrutiny)  

- 27th March 2025 

 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair:  
 
Date: 
 
 

 


